
 

 
1 
 

 
 

Notice of a meeting of 
Planning Committee 

 
Thursday, 20 August 2020 

2.00 pm 
Virtual WEBEX video conference via YouTube - 

https://www.youtube.com/user/cheltenhamborough 
 

Membership 

Councillors: Garth Barnes (Chair), Paul Baker (Vice-Chair), Dilys Barrell, 
Mike Collins, Stephen Cooke, Bernard Fisher, Paul McCloskey, 
Tony Oliver, John Payne, Diggory Seacome and Simon Wheeler 

The Council has a substitution process and any substitutions will be announced at the 
meeting 

 
Important Notice 

 
FILMING, RECORDING AND BROADCASTING OF  PLANNING COMMITTEE 
MEETINGS 
This virtual meeting will be recorded by the council for live broadcast online at 
www.cheltenham.gov.uk and www.youtube.com/user/cheltenhamborough.  At the 
start of the meeting the Chair will confirm this.  
 
If you make a representation to the meeting you are consenting to the use of those 
sound recordings for broadcasting and training purposes.  
 

 

Agenda  
 

1.   APOLOGIES 
 

 

2.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

 

3.   DECLARATIONS OF INDEPENDENT SITE VISITS 
 
  
 

 

4.   MINUTES OF LAST MEETING 
Minutes of the meeting held on 16 July 2020 
 

(Pages 7 - 12) 

5.   PLANNING/LISTED BUILDING/CONSERVATION AREA 
CONSENT/ADVERTISEMENT APPLICATIONS, 

 

http://www.cheltenham.gov.uk/
http://www.youtube.com/user/cheltenhamborough


 

 
2 
 

APPLICATIONS FOR LAWFUL DEVELOPMENT 
CERTIFICATE AND TREE RELATED APPLICATIONS – 
SEE MAIN SCHEDULE 
 

 a)   20/00552/FUL   Car Park, Chester Walk, 
   20/00552/FUL   Car Park, Chester Walk, 
Cheltenham 
 
https://publicaccess.cheltenham.gov.uk/online-
applications/applicationDetails.do?activeTab=docume
nts&keyVal=Q7SHGPELJU800 
 

(Pages 13 - 44) 

 b)   20/01004/FUL     Mendip, Tryes Road, 
  20/01004/FUL   Mendip, Tryes Road, Cheltenham 
https://publicaccess.cheltenham.gov.uk/online-
applications/applicationDetails.do?activeTab=docume
nts&keyVal=QCBJP7EL08300 
 

(Pages 45 - 56) 

6.   APPEAL UPDATES 
Details of recent appeals. 
 

(Pages 57 - 58) 

7.   ANY OTHER ITEMS THE CHAIRMAN DETERMINES 
URGENT AND REQUIRES A DECISION 
 

 

 
Contact Officer:  Democratic Services,  

Email: democraticservices@cheltenham.gov.uk 

https://publicaccess.cheltenham.gov.uk/online-applications/applicationDetails.do?activeTab=documents&keyVal=Q7SHGPELJU800
https://publicaccess.cheltenham.gov.uk/online-applications/applicationDetails.do?activeTab=documents&keyVal=Q7SHGPELJU800
https://publicaccess.cheltenham.gov.uk/online-applications/applicationDetails.do?activeTab=documents&keyVal=Q7SHGPELJU800
https://publicaccess.cheltenham.gov.uk/online-applications/applicationDetails.do?activeTab=documents&keyVal=QCBJP7EL08300
https://publicaccess.cheltenham.gov.uk/online-applications/applicationDetails.do?activeTab=documents&keyVal=QCBJP7EL08300
https://publicaccess.cheltenham.gov.uk/online-applications/applicationDetails.do?activeTab=documents&keyVal=QCBJP7EL08300


 

 
3 
 





 

 
5 
 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

Planning Committee 
 

Thursday, 16th July, 2020 
2.30  - 5.00 pm 

 

Attendees 

Councillors: Councillor Garth Barnes, Councillor Paul Baker (Vice-Chair in the 
Chair), Councillor Stephen Cooke, Councillor Diggory Seacome, 
Councillor Bernard Fisher, Councillor Dilys Barrell, Councillor 
Mike Collins, Councillor Alex Hegenbarth, Councillor Paul 
McCloskey (Temporary Vice-Chair), Councillor Tony Oliver, 
Councillor Simon Wheeler, Councillor John Payne and Councillor 
Rowena Hay 

Officers in Attendance: Gary Dickens (Planning Officer), David Oakhill (Head of 
Planning),Nick Jonathan (Solicitor) and Emma Pickernell (Senior 
Planning Officer) 

 

1. Apologies  
Apologies were received from Councillor Atherstone.   
 
Councillor Baker welcomed back the Chair, Councillor Barnes, but confirmed that he would 
remain in the Chair for this meeting. 
 

2. Declarations of Interest  
Councillor Barrell declared an interest in item 6, 35 St Stephens Road.    
 

3. Declarations of independent site visits  
35 St Stephen’s Road:   Councillors McCloskey, Oliver, Cook, Payne and Seacome 
20 Southfield Rise:         Councillor Baker 
 

4. Minutes of last meeting  

The minutes of the meeting held on 18 June 2020 were unanimously approved and signed 
as a correct record.  

 

 

5. Planning/Listed Building/Conservation Area Consent/Advertisement 
Applications, Applications for Lawful Development Certificate and Tree related 
applications – see Main Schedule 
 

6. 35 St Stephens Road, Cheltenham  

Officer introduction 

The Senior Planning Officer presented the application. 

 

Public Speaking 

Mrs Rebecca Bould spoke in objection, on behalf of 33 St Stephens Road Management 
Company Limited, particularly highlighting potential access issues and disruption during 
construction. 
 
Mr James Griffin from Zesta Planning Limited spoke on behalf of the applicant in support of 
the application. 
 
Members questions 

Page 7
Agenda Item 4



2 Planning Committee (16.7.20) 
 
 
In response to questions from Members the Senior Planning Officer confirmed that:  
 
 

 There is no record of a previous application being refused 

 A set of steps referred to were not shown on the site plan as they were on the other 
side of the building and not relevant to the application 

 Although there is a preference for backland developments to have independent 
access, in this case access already exists and therefore officers consider the 
planned access to be acceptable 

 The County Council is starting to recommend that there is an electric vehicle 
charging point.  This is not always achievable but in this case it is a sensible 
proposition to attach this as a condition.  

 Works will be required to the existing brick wall at the rear of the parking area of 33 
St Stephen’s Road and there is a condition on for a construction method statement 
and a boundary treatment condition.  

 There are 8 flats in 33 St Stephens Road. 
 

Member debate 
 

 Support for the design 

 Concern regarding access 
 

Vote on officer recommendation to permit  
 
8 for 
3 against 
1 abstention  
 
PERMIT 
 

7. Travis Perkins  

Officer introduction 

The Head of Planning presented the application. 

 

Public Speaking 

Mr Adam Cornish spoke on behalf of the applicant in support of the application. 
 
Councillor Horwood spoke in objection, particularly highlighting the impact on residents of 
Mead Road of increased HGV traffic and the increased height of the new buildings.  
Councillor Horwood also drew attention to residents’ objections and to the architects’ panel 
objection.  
 
Member questions 
In response to questions:  
 

 The Highways Officer confirmed he is satisfied that the re-development has no 
detriment or impact to highway safety. In considering this it is recognised that there is 
no change of use as it is currently a builders’ merchants and will continue to be so,  
with not much more demand.  Equally relevant is that there is a significant reduction 
in gross floor area which could result in reduced levels of traffic movement.  

 It was confirmed that the additional storage and racking is factored in to the gross 
floor area 

Page 8



 Planning Committee (16.7.20) 3 

 
 

 It was confirmed that there are currently no conditions to limit the number of HGVs 
moving on and off the site and the Highways officer is not concerned that there will 
be a significant increase. 

 
Member debate 

 Concern about the overall appearance and increased height of the new buildings  

 Concern about inevitable increase in numbers of HGVs, particularly given increased 
storage capacity, using narrow, residential roads with tight turnings 

 Recognition that increased storage space may be more efficient and reduce the 
number of HGV deliveries 

 Supportive of one way system for HGVs 
 
Head of Planning confirmed that:  
 

 There is an apartment building directly adjacent to the site which is just over 8m in 
height.  The proposed building which would be next to the apartment building will be 
8.5m in height, stepping up to a building further away which is 9m in height. Officers 
therefore found that the proposed building is an acceptable height.  

 There is a proposed condition which restricts deliveries to Monday to Friday 7am – 
6pm and Saturday between 8am and midday 
 

Vote 
 
For:  11  
 
Against:  1  
 
PERMIT 
 

8. 20 Southfield Rise  
Officer introduction  
The Planning Officer presented the application  
 

Public Speaking 

Mr Mike Spink, who lives in the next door property, spoke in objection to the application. Mr 
Spink pointed out that his property has a large window which faces south, towards the 
boundary with no 20, which is not shown on the plans and that the application doesn’t 
adhere to the 25 degree guidelines with respect to this window.  He also feels that a full-
house height extension would be an overbearing physical presence and he also has 
concerns about the plans for a basement and the consequent disruption in terms of noise, 
mess, dirt and damage during the excavation.  
 
Mr James Griffin from Zesta Planning Limited spoke in support of the application.  He 
confirmed that light tests have been applied and that development successfully passes the 
45 degree test. It only fails the 25 degree test on a secondary side window to a room already 
served by two alternative windows.  
 
Members questions 
In response to questions the Planning Officer confirmed that:  
 

 The secondary window fails the light test by a significant amount but the patio doors 
are unaffected.  It is officers’ view that where there are two different light sources to 
the same room and one is unaffected, the impact on light in to the room is considered 
to be acceptable, taking in to account the scale and size of the room 

 The window in the other room shown in the photographs does pass the 45 degree 
light test  

Page 9



4 Planning Committee (16.7.20) 
 
 

 Due to Covid-19 restrictions, neither planning nor tree officers were able to visit the 
site and used satellite imagery to see where the trees are.  There is a tree protection 
plan condition given the distance to the rear boundary that the tree will survive with 
appropriate mitigation measures.  

 
Member debate 

 There was support for the basement 

 There was concern about the failure of the light test on the south facing window 
which from a practical point of view could be considered as the primary source of 
light 

 There was concern about the size of the extension and the consequent substantial 
affect on the amenity of the neighbour   

 There was concern that members were not able to do a site visit  
 
After consulting with the Legal Officer, the Head of Planning reminded Members that, given 
they were unable to do a site visit, if they don’t feel they are in a position to make a definitive 
judgement on the information before them the options are that they don’t vote or defer to try 
and arrange a site visit or for the officer to take more photographs.  Members must be 
comfortable that they have enough information to make a decision.  
 
The Legal Officer asked each Member if they had sufficient information before them in order 
to be able to make a decision on this application.  
 
The meeting remained quorate and a vote was therefore taken. 
 
Vote: 
 
For:    3 
Against:   7 
Abstentions:   2   
 
The Chair proposed that the rejection is based on CP4 local plan policy and JCS policy 
SD14 which both relate to impact on neighbouring properties.  The Planning Officer will 
constitute a refusal reason and send to the Chair and Vice Chair. 
 
The Chair moved to a vote on refusal:  
 
Vote: 
 
For:   9 
Against:   0 
Abstentions:   3 
 
REFUSED  
 
    

 
 
 

9. Appeal Updates  
As noted in the report.   
 

10. Any other items the Chairman determines urgent and requires a 
decision  
There was no other urgent business which requires a decision.  
 

Page
[...]
increase in height is dictated by the 
standard size of the modular buildings; and planning officers do not agree that such a 
limited increase in overall height would be so detrimental to the setting of the Minster, or 
other nearby listed buildings, that a refusal of planning permission is now warranted. 

6.4.7 In terms of the visual connection, the main entrance to the development will be 
centred on the western door of the Minster, in a very similar way to the previously 
approved scheme. Again, the entrance is now double height with glazing framing the spire 
of the Minster. As the Civic Society note, most, if not all, of the surrounding buildings turn 
their back on the Minster; and they welcome that this building will again be facing the 
Minster. Given the similarities between the previous scheme and that now proposed, 
planning officers are satisfied with the connectivity to the Minster grounds.  

6.4.8 The conservation officer comments that it is unclear how users of the site are to 
arrive at the eastern entrance; and that entrance relies on access over the grassed area 
of the churchyard but does not provide landscaping, through the introduction of a path or 
paths, to facilitate it. However this was also the case with the previous scheme which did 
not provide for a new footpath link to the development through the churchyard as the land 
falls outside of the application site. Should this permission be granted for the 
development, it is anticipated that a subsequent application will follow for improvements to 
the adjacent church grounds to improve connectivity and increase footfall to The Wilson 
art gallery and museum, the Library and the Lower High Street as part of the wider 

Page 33



Minster Innovation Exchange scheme. This anticipation is now firmed up through the 
aforementioned ‘Getting Building Fund’ grant of £3.1m awarded to Cheltenham Borough 
Council to fund this proposed development and enhance the surrounding Minster 
grounds.  

6.4.
[...]
 
At number 11, the original living room remains and the window is set back with a patio 
outside. Currently number 13 has a large ground floor extension which adjoins our 
property and extends beyond our patio. The single floor extension does not impact 
significantly on the light to either the dining room or patio. The two floor rear extension 
currently proposed would result in substantial loss of light/overshadowing.  
 
The planners rely on the 45 degree light tests, as set out in the Council's SPG to assess 
whether the loss of light caused by an extension on neighbouring property is acceptable. 
This proposed extension either fails or just about satisfies the 45 degree test.  I am 
concerned that the planners are not using the 45 degree test as a broad rule of thumb 
(as required by the supporting documentation), but are following it slavishly.  
 
The guide on which the planners rely (Paul Littlefair Site Layout Planning for Daylight and 
Sunlight: A Guide to Good Practice) states: 
 
'Like most rules of thumb, this one needs to be interpreted flexibly……Special care needs 
to be taken in cases where an extension already exists on the other side of the windowto 
avoid a 'tunnel effect'. 
 
That is the case here.  The kitchen extension on the other side would create such an 
effect. 
 
Overlooking our garden and gardens/houses on Painswick Road 
The large window on the rear of the proposed extension would directly overlook the 
garden to number 11. The gardens run in parallel with each other in a straight line. A two 
floor rear extension at number 13 would directly overlook our garden and intrude into our 
privacy. 
 
Also, I believe the windows in the proposed extensions will overlook the gardens and rear 
windows of houses in Painswick Road, unreasonably interfering with their amenity. 
 
Inappropriate design for our conservation area 
The consequences of repeated attempts to reduce the size of the extension in an attempt 
to satisfy the planners has result
[...]
t there is no absolute requirement to fully remove any disadvantage the Duty is to 
have “regard to” and remove OR minimise disadvantage and in considering the merits of 
this planning application the planning authority has taken into consideration the 
requirements of the PSED. 

In the context of the above PSED duties this proposal complies with the 3 main aims set 
out. 

 

 

 

Page 53



7. CONCLUSION AND RECOMMENDATION 

7.1 For the reasons set out above, the proposed first floor rear extension, two storey side 
extension, first floor rear/side extension and front boundary wall is considered to be 
acceptable in terms of design, the impact on the conservation area and would protect the 
amenity of adjoining land users.  

7.2 The recommendation would therefore be to permit this application subject to the 
conditions set out below. 

 

8. SUGGESTED CONDITIONS / INFORMATIVES 

1 The planning permission hereby granted shall be begun not later than the expiration of 
three years from the date of this decision. 

  
 Reason:  To accord with the provisions of Section 91 of the Town and Country Planning 

Act 1990, as amended by Section 51 of the Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 2004. 
 
2 The planning permission hereby granted shall be carried out in accordance with the 

approved plans listed in Schedule 1 of this decision notice.  
  
 Reason: For the avoidance of doubt and in the interests of proper planning. 
 
3 All external rendering shall match that of the existing building unless otherwise first agreed 

in writing by the Local Planning Authority.  
  
 Reason: In the interests of the character and appearance of the area, having regard to 

policy D1 of the Cheltenham Plan (2020) and adopted policy SD4 of the Joint Core 
Strategy (2017). 

 
4 All external facing brickwork of the front boundary wall shall match that of the existing 

unless otherwise first agreed in writing by the Local Planning Authority.  
  
 Reason: In the interests of the charact
[...]
ten November 2020 Planning ref: 
20/00027/FUL Appeal 
ref: 20/00015/PP1 

 
Appeals Determined 
 

Address Proposal Delegated/Committee 
Decision 

Appeal Type Outcome Reference 
 

Imber 
7 Undercliff Avenue 
Cheltenham 
Gloucestershire 
GL53 9AA 

Erection of 2 no. 
additional dwellings 

Delegated Written Reps Appeal Dismissed Planning Ref: 
19/00011/FUL 
Appeal Ref: 
20/00001/PP1 

124 Ryeworth Road 
Cheltenham 
Gloucestershire 
GL52 6LY 
 

Erection of two storey 
2-bedroom detached 
dwellinghouse on land 
at 124 Ryeworth Road 

Delegated Written Reps Appeal Dismissed Planning Ref: 
19/02240/FUL 
Appeal Ref: 
20/00006/PP1 

 
Authorised By: David Oakhill 10.08.2020 

P
age 57

A
genda Item

 6



 

P
age 58


	Agenda
	4 Minutes of last meeting
	Minutes

	5a 20/00552/FUL   Car Park, Chester Walk,
	Car Park, Chester Walk - representations

	5b 20/01004/FUL     Mendip, Tryes Road,
	Mendip, Tryes Roald - officer report i

	6 Appeal Updates



Minutes of the meeting


 
 

Planning Committee 
 

Thursday, 20th August, 2020 
2.00  - 3.30 pm 

 

Attendees 

Councillors: Councillor Garth Barnes (Chair), Councillor Paul Baker (Vice-
Chair), Councillor Dilys Barrell, Councillor Stephen Cooke, 
Councillor Bernard Fisher, Councillor Paul McCloskey, Councillor 
Tony Oliver, Councillor John Payne, Councillor Diggory Seacome 
and Councillor Simon Wheeler 

Officers in Attendance: Craig Hemphill (Principal Planning Officer), Michelle Payne 
(Senior Planning Officer), Claire Donnelly (Planning Officer) & 
One Legal representative 

 

1. Apologies  
Councillor Barnes thanked Councillor Baker for standing in as Chair at the last few meetings.  
He reminded Members that the meeting was being live-streamed, and that they must be 
present for the whole debate in order to vote.  He advised those present that the officer 
presentations were can be viewed on the website, and checked that the public speakers 
were present. 
 
Apologies were received from Councillor Collins. 
 
Councillor Barrell joined the meeting midway through item 5b and as such was advised to 
abstain on the vote. 
 

2. Declarations of Interest  
 
Mendip, Tryes Road:  Councillor Barrell is a member of SPJARA, the residents’ group 
which has commented on the application, but she has not been involved in their discussions 
or consideration. 
 

3. Declarations of independent site visits  
 
Mendip, Tryes Road:  Councillors Barrell, Oliver, Cooke and McCloskey. 
 

4. Minutes of last meeting  
Councillor Barnes signed the minutes as a true and correct record. 
 

5. Planning/Listed Building/Conservation Area Consent/Advertisement 
Applications, Applications for Lawful Development Certificate and Tree related 
applications – see Main Schedule  
There were none. 
 

6. 20/00552/FUL   Car Park, Chester Walk,  
 
The senior planning officer introduced the application for an innovation hub in the town 
centre, a revised application following permission granted in June 2019, to be situation in the 
car park to the rear of the children’s library to the east of the Grade 1-listed St Mary’s 
Church.   It is part of a wider masterplan to improve access connectivity and footfall to the 
church grounds and lower High Street, which has been awarded a government funding 
grant. The current proposal has a similar profile to the approved scheme, but is now a 
modular construction rather built with shipping containers.  The industrial aesthetic is 
retained.  As the principle is already established and highways matters have been 
addressed, the main issues to consider are  the impact on the surrounding heritage assets. 
Both Historic England and CBC’s conservation officer have concerns, but these only focus 



2 Planning Committee (20.8.20) 
 
 
on the heritage impact; the planning officer has to take all material planning considerations 
into account. Having done so, the recommendation is to permit, subject to the conditions set 
out in the report.  
 
 
Public Speaking: 
 
i. Jason Pritchard, agent, in support, outlined the main difference between the 
previously approved project and the current scheme – the modular construction.  He said the 
lay-out would be broadly the same, but there is now a single point of entry orientated 
towards the west door of the Minster, with new seating, lighting and footpaths to open up the 
area. The design is contemporary in nature but subservient to the minster, and the building 
will be highly sustainable, benefitting from additional investment from the Government’s 
‘Build Better Fund’.  It will host and facilitate a variety of initiatives that will have a positive 
economic, educational, cultural, social and environmental impact on the town, and act as a 
catalyst to major improvements to the area, as well as being a vital frontier outpost to Cyber 
Cheltenham.  
 
ii. Cllr Hay, in support, said that the scheme will transform a run-down, under-utilised 
part of town, which suffers significant anti-social behaviour problems, not helped by poor 
linkages and high buildings.  She told Members that £3.114m of government money will help 
deliver this scheme together with a programme of additional benefits to the area.  It will 
provide jobs, co-working space for the fast-growing cyber and creative sectors, and a much-
needed flexible performance space.  The scheme is part of the Council’s wider ambition and 
corporate priority to make Cheltenham the cyber capital of the UK, and provide much-
needed opportunities which will support the town and the council’s financial and economic 
recovery. The government funding is contingent on planning consent being granted, and 
requires schemes to be completed by December 2021. The application complies with the 
three key principles of the NPPF – economic, social and environmental objectives, and 
Members must give weight to these important planning issues.  
 
Member Questions 
 
In response to Members’ questions, the senior planning officer confirmed that: 
- The applicants have remained in close contact with the Minster throughout, and 

Diocese continues to support the project; 
- The main entrance to the building will be situated in the east elevation, as with the 

approved scheme; 
- There are no specific details regarding the use of the arena, but it will presumably be 

used for a variety of performances.  
 
 
 
 
Member debate 
 
Councillor Seacome noted that there is not much room at the side of the building for parking 
and unloading, and no back door to the performance space – he wondered how performers 
would get large and heavy equipment into the building.  
 
Councillor Baker considered this to be a ‘wow’ project in a forgotten part of the town, a 
catalyst for improvement of the wider area, which should be a strong tourist offer but 
currently isn’t.  It will have a positive impact on many aspects of life in Cheltenham – cultural, 
economic and cyber.  He felt the module design is increasingly popular, can be put up at 
speed, and it is radical, innovative and of our time, though he realises design is subjective 
and some people are not so keen.  He reminded Members that the library building already 
contrasts with the Minster, and this modern construction will be a positive addition to the 
town. 



 Planning Committee (20.8.20) 3 

 
 
 
Councillor Fisher endorsed all comments so far regarding the concept and what it will bring 
to the town, but felt the main criteria to be the design, with the only entrance facing the west 
door of the Grade 1-listed Minster.  This is already enclosed by tall buildings, and the 
proposal, which higher than the previous scheme, will enclose it further.  The design is 
strongly condemned by Historic England, the Architects’ Panel and the Civic Society.  He 
noted that the café will be open to the public, which could affect local businesses struggling 
to recover after Covid.  The previous scheme used upcycled shipping containers, and if that 
has fallen by the wayside, we should have a fresh theme with a better design. The powder-
coated steel cladding could have a lifespan of 40 years, and there are also constraints 
regarding archaeological remains which are worth conserving.  He felt that there must be a 
better solution than this appalling design, and if it is permitted, we will be doing the people of 
Cheltenham a disservice.  
 
Councillor Cooke also agreed and supported the concept, endorsing Councillor Hay’s 
comments, but felt that the previous scheme was more welcome because of its radical, 
recycling and interesting credentials.  He agreed with Councillor Fisher that this is a very 
sensitive location, and if the shipping containers are not used, a much more interesting 
design should be sought, not constrained by shipping container shape. He noted a comment 
in the papers about anti-social behaviour in the churchyard, and wondered how the scheme 
would contribute towards reducing this if it doesn’t open onto that area.  Like Councillor 
Fisher, he was concerned about the negative comments from the council’s trusted 
consultees, who were previously supportive, and worried that we may be rushing into 
something we will subsequently regret, wondering if there was any merit in delaying the 
decision to improve the scheme to the satisfaction of Historic England.  He asked officers to 
explain the main differences between the previous scheme and this one, which has caused 
such a change of heart in the consultees.   
 
Councillor Payne echoed the comments of the last two speakers, and felt between a rock 
and a hard place – the need for the hub is critical and it will be a catalyst to take Cheltenham 
forward, but consultees have made adverse comments about the design and he shares that 
concern, particularly the relationship between the Minster and the building, and wondered if 
the Diocese is supportive of the entrance point.  He said he wanted to support the scheme, 
but there are so many adverse comments from trusted consultees which are difficult to 
ignore.  
 
Councillor Wheeler echoed Councillor Hay’s comments, believing the scheme will add great 
value to the area, and we cannot afford to let it go. The module design is interesting, 
attractive and different – it doesn’t have to mimic the beautiful Regency buildings around it.  
He suggested that, without foundations, if it doesn’t work, it could be easily replaced in 15-20 
years’ time.  
 
Councillor McCloskey reminded Members that they are not here to redesign the scheme, but 
to focus on the economic, social and environmental issues.  He said that with many people 
losing their jobs they may want to start new enterprises, and the sooner we can get this up 
and running the better, adding that the funding may be lost if we have to go back to the 
drawing board.  
 
Councillor Fisher added that the artist’s impression shows heavily pollarded, white-barked 
trees – this is misleading, as the trees in question are limes.  While agreeing with all that has 
been said about concept and need, he felt that this a steel-clad building adjacent to a Grade 
1 listed church – noting that only 2.5% of listed buildings have this status - doesn’t comply 
with the NPPF requirements for high-quality design, and should not happen.   
 
Councillor Cooke asked if the intention is that the building will be temporary or likely to last 
50-100 years.  If so, Councillor Fisher made good points.    
 
The senior planning officer confirmed that: 



4 Planning Committee (20.8.20) 
 
 
- Historic England and the Civic Society don’t object to the use of modular units; 
- Historic England’s main concerns remain the same as for the previous scheme, 

which was unanimously supported.  That scheme was for storage containers, this 
scheme has a similar industrial aesthetic and appearance.  If Members are minded to 
move to refuse, they need to bear in mind the extant permission and be very clear in 
identifying the harm of this scheme, given the similarities; 

- To Councillor Seacome, she assumes thought has been given to his points about 
moving equipment in and out of the performance space; 

- The main entrance has always been in the elevation facing the Minster; 
- The application is not for temporary permission – it will be a permanent structure.   
 
 
The principal planning officer reminded Members that consultation comments are very 
specialised, and while taking these into account, it is important to remember that the officer 
has to consider the wider picture when making a recommendation, taking into account the 
previous consent and the public benefit 
 
Councillor Seacome added that the pathways are not properly delineated, and it isn’t clear 
where people will enter the building from the churchyard.  He noted that the trees will shield 
the Minster from the building, but remained worried about the entrance and the rear access 
to the arena.  
 
 
Vote on officer recommendation to permit: 
7 in support 
1 in objection 
1 abstention 
APPROVED 
 

7. 20/01004/FUL     Mendip, Tryes Road,  
 
The planning officer introduced the application, at Committee at the request of Councillor 
Harman and the residents’ association.  She showed Members various elevations and floor 
plans, and photographs taken from the adjoining property, looking towards the application 
site. The key considerations are design, impact on the conservation area, and impact on the 
neighbouring property.  
 
Public Speaking 
 
i. Mrs Lovell, neighbour, in objection, said her family felt this proposal to be a step too 
far, with the two-storey extension resulting in substantial loss of light and overshadowing.  
She understood that planners rely on the 45 degree light, but was concerned that this should 
be a rule of thumb and not followed slavishly.  She said the proposed extension will create a 
‘tunnel effect’ on her property.  In addition, she believed there would be loss of privacy in her 
garden, and also the gardens and rear windows of houses in Painswick Road.  She felt that 
the consequence of repeated attempts to reduce the size of the extension to gain planning 
approval had resulted in a strange-looking, box-like dwelling, which would not preserve or 
enhance the conservation area. 
 
ii. Cllr Harman, in objection, felt that the speaker had put her case eloquently, and 
hoped Members would take her comments into account. He said he has visited the 
neighbour’s garden and noted the overpowering impact the extension will have – other 
Members have not been able to do this – and noted the neighbour’s comment about the 
impact on Painswick Road – this is not detailed in the report, but will clearly have a dramatic 
and devastating effect.  SPJARA has objected, and although some changes have marginally 
reduced the impact, this is not sufficient and the design solution is not aesthetically pleasing.  
He hoped that the Committee will agree and refuse the application.  
 



 Planning Committee (20.8.20) 5 

 
 
Member Questions: 
 
In response to Members’ questions, the planning officer confirmed that: 
- The tunnel effect on light to the neighbouring property, with extensions on both sides, 

already exists, but it is felt that the first floor extension is far enough away from the 
window not to make it any worse; 

- The 45 degree light test for a door – the patio doors in this case – takes a centre 
point 1.6m from floor level and half way across the window to assess a pass or fail.   

- The previous scheme was much larger, and following long and complicated 
discussions it was suggested that the application be withdrawn and a new one 
submitted, with subsequent re-consultation.  This was a neater was to deal with the 
situation.  

 
Member debate: 
 
Councillor Cooke said that as with so many applications, it is a balance of benefit between 
the applicant wanting more space and the effect on the neighbour’s property.  He felt that 
looking at the pictures, the patio doors will be substantially shielded, whether or not the 
scheme passes the light test.  The neighbouring garden and patio area will be shaded from 
the afternoon sun.  This extension will also have a small effect of people in Painswick Road, 
and bearing in mind the context in the conservation area, the over-development and the 
unacceptable effect on the neighbour, he cannot support the scheme.  He is prepared to 
move to refuse as over-development. 
Councillor Barrell was also concerned about the overbearing effect on No. 11 and the 
residents of Painswick Road to a lesser extent; it is a very big addition.  Councillor Baker 
noted that the residents of Painswick Road have not objected, and said that if the rear of the 
properties face the south, the sunshine it receives will not be impacted by the development. 
He did not feel the proposal could be considered over-development.  
 
Councillor McCloskey had visited the area, and subsequently looked at the Park 
Conservation Area document – he could find no mention of Tryes Road or anything which 
highlighted these houses.  He was therefore not overly exercised about the impact on the 
conservation area, as very little of it will be seen from the street, or from Painswick Road.  
He noted the NPPF’s presumption in favour of development, and that the house clearly 
doesn’t suit a modern family’s needs in its current state.  In view of the applicant’s efforts to 
get the scheme right, and felt on balance, that it was not unreasonable.  
 
The planning officer confirmed that the rear garden is south-facing.  
 
Vote on officer recommendation to permit 
6 in support 
4 in objection 
PERMIT 
 

8. Appeal Updates  
 
The appeals update had been circulated to Members. 
 

9. Any other items the Chairman determines urgent and requires a 
decision  
 
There was no other business to discuss.  
 
Next meeting:  17th September 
 
The meeting ended at 3.30pm. 
 



6 Planning Committee (20.8.20) 
 
 

 
Chairman 

 


